## CERTIFICATION FOR RECEIPT OF FUNDS PURSUANT TO PROVISION 3 OF ITEM 9210-110-0001 OF THE BUDGET ACT OF 2020

I, <u>Jean M. Rousseau</u>, am the chief executive or authorized designee of the <u>County of</u> <u>Fresno</u>, and I certify that:

- 1. I have the authority on behalf of the <u>County of Fresno</u> to request payment from the State of California ('State') pursuant to Provision 3 of Item 9210-110-0001 of the Budget Act of 2020.
- 2. I understand the State will rely on this certification as a material representation in making a direct payment to the <u>County of Fresno</u>.
- 3. <u>The County of Fresno's</u> proposed uses of the funds provided under Provision 3 of Item 9210-110-0001 of the Budget Act of 2020 will be used only for costs that:
  - a. Would have otherwise been funded via state-local Realignment revenues.
  - b. Prioritize support for health and human services, entitlement programs, and programs that serve vulnerable populations.
- 4. <u>The County of Fresno</u> agrees to do all of the following as a condition of receipt of funds:
  - a. Adhere to federal guidance and the state's stay-at-home requirements and other health requirements as directed in gubernatorial Executive Order N-33-20, any subsequent Executive Orders or statutes, and all California Department of Public Health orders, directives, and guidance in response to COVID-19 emergency.
  - b. Use the funds in accordance with Provision 3 of Item 9210-110-0001 of the Budget Act of 2020.

By: <u>Jean M. Rousseau</u>

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: <u>County Administrative Officer</u>

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

The completed certification must be submitted by email to:

CountyGFAllocations@dof.ca.gov

Certifications must be received by no later than 11:59 p.m. Pacific Daylight Time on July 10, 2020. Certifications received after that time will be disallowed. The subject line of the email shall only contain the name of the county (e.g. County of xxx).